

Executive Committee

Tammy Stinnett Chair 41st District

Diana Emerson 1st Vice Chair District 43A

Robin Boston 2nd Vice Chair 40th District

Vacant Recording Secretary

Angie Winder

Corresponding Secretary District 43A

Joe DiSeta *Treasurer* 46th District

Joe Richards Sergeant at Arms 45th District

Vacant Parliamentarian

Nick Frisone Elected Member 46th District

Nancy Mead Elected Member 46th District

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: BALTIMORE, MARYLAND January 16, 2025

The Baltimore City Democratic State Central Committee is accepting resumes to fill two Central Committee Member vacancies in the 45th Legislative District. Central Committee Members are elected by a process that recognizes three gender categories: female, male, and non-binary. There is one (1) male vacancy and one (1) female vacancy in Legislative District 45. Non-binary applicants are also eligible to apply.

Applicants should possess the following qualifications:

- Be a registered Democratic voter in the State of Maryland; and
- Be a resident of the 45th Legislative District.

Interested applicants should email a resume (attached as a PDF) to <u>baltimorecitydems@gmail.com</u> and indicate District 45 in the email subject line. Resumes must be received via email by no later than <u>Wednesday, February 12, 2025</u> <u>at 5:00 PM</u>, for consideration. Resumes must include your full name (no nicknames), full address, email address, and phone number. Resumes received after the deadline will not be considered.

Interviews for eligible candidates will be conducted via Zoom on <u>Monday, February</u> <u>17, 2025</u>, by the six (6) voting members of the 45th Legislative District. Applicants will be notified of their specific interview times. The interviews will be broadcast live on the Baltimore City Democratic State Central Committee's Facebook page, enabling the public to watch them in real-time. (<u>https://www.facebook.com/baltimorecitydems</u> - a Facebook account is not required to watch the live stream).

After the interviews have concluded, the six (6) voting members of the 45th Legislative District will vote publicly. The two individuals selected will begin immediately and serve the remainder of the term, which concludes in November 2026.

Description of Position:

This volunteer position offers the opportunity to build the Democratic Party in Baltimore City, increase voter turnout and register voters. In addition, in the event of a state delegate and/or senate vacancy, the full voting member will vote to fill the vacancy. The individual selected is expected to attend monthly Baltimore City Central Committee meetings, Maryland Democratic Party meetings, and participate in Central Committee activities. Central Committee members are the grassroots volunteers of the Maryland Democratic Party.